

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s) 3647/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-01-2017 in MCRC No. 9304/2014 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Gwalior)

RAMSEWAK SHIVHARE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7766/2017 and IA No.2686/2018-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS  
IA No. 7766/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 2686/2018 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

Date : 08-08-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Ahhimanyu Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.

Mr. Pawan, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Having considered the submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), who has argued persuasively, we have gone through the material on record and looked into the FIR and also the impugned judgment of the High Court, we are not inclined to interfere in the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court.
2. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)